## 2025-2026 Dining Plan Agreement

This Dining Agreement ("Agreement") is between the undersigned student ("Student") and Drexel University ("University"), acting through Drexel Business Services. It sets forth the terms and conditions by which the Student will use campus dining facilities provided by the University. This Agreement will be effective and legally binding on the date the Student, and if applicable, parent or guardian, electronically selects one a Dining Plan (the "Dining Plan") and signs and submits this Agreement via the DrexelOne portal (the "Effective Date"). A copy of this Agreement will be emailed to the student's Drexel Official Email address upon submission.

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Term of Agreement. The term of this Agreement consists of the Fall Dining Term, Winter Dining Term, and Spring Dining Term (each a "Term") and may also include, if selected, the Summer Term collectively the "Academic Year"). The Terms are as follows:

The fall dining term begins on September 13, 2025, or the Effective Date if later, and ends on December 13, 2025.

The winter dining term begins on January 4, 2026, or the Effective Date if later, and ends on March 21, 2026.

The spring dining term begins on March 29, 2026, or the Effective Date if later, and ends on June 13, 2026.

The summer dining term begins on Monday, June 22, 2026 or the Effective Date if later, and ends on Saturday, September 5, 2026.

### 2. Dining Plan Requirement

First-Year students who reside in University Housing residence halls are required to select one of three Residential Mandatory Dining Plans for the Academic Year. The plan selected is referred to herein as the "Dining Plan."

### 3. Dining Plan Changes

The Dining Plan may be changed only as set forth in this Section 3. Students may request to change their Dining Plan selection to a different Dining Plans by the following dates.

The last day to cancel or change a dining plan for the Fall Term is October 3, 2025. The last day to cancel or change a dining plan for the Winter Term is January 16, 2026. The last day to cancel or change a dining plan for the Spring Term is April 10, 2026.

- 4. Dining Dollars and Meal Swipes.
- a. Dining Dollars. Dining Dollars are funds included in the Dining Plan that can be used at all Drexel Campus Dining locations are not redeemable for cash. Dining Dollars can be used at all University Campus Dining locations during the Academic Year. Dining Dollars may be used during term breaks at select locations. Dining Dollars can be added in increments of 50 Dining Dollars via DrexelOne. Unused Dining Dollars will rollover and be redeemable in the immediately subsequent term of the Academic Year provided that the student purchases a Dining Plan by the second Friday of the rollover term. Unused Dining Dollars are forfeited at the end of business on Saturday, June 13, 2026 provided, however, that if the Student enrolls in any dining plan for the Summer Dining Term, unused Dining Dollars are forfeited at the end of business on September 5, 2026.
- b. Meal Swipes. Meal Swipes are meals that are included in the Dining Plan and can be used at the Handschumacher Dining Center, the Urban Eatery, and The Café at Perelman Center for Jewish Life. Meal Swipes associated with the Dining Plan may not be used during term breaks where the University is not in session. Meal Swipes cannot be carried over between Terms and are non-refundable.
- c. Guest Meal Swipes. Guest Meal Swipes, if any, may be used at the Handschumacher Dining Center and the Urban Eatery and will not roll from one term to another.

# 5. Rates and Payment.

For specific rate information, please refer to your Dining Plan selection. The Student agrees to pay all applicable charges for the selected Dining Plan, including, but not limited to, any cancellation fees assessed. Student will be billed through Drexel Central. Payments are due in accordance with the policies and procedures posted by Drexel Central at drexel.edu/drexelcentral.

In the event of a material campus closure, the Dining Plan offerings and associated fees will be modified based on planned operations. Dining plan holders will be notified via email to their Drexel email account of such changes.

### 6. DragonCard ID Access.

Students are required to use their DragonCard to access their Dining Plan at dining facilities. The DragonCard is property of Drexel University and is governed by the rules and regulations set forth by the University. The DragonCard is not transferable and must not be used by anyone other than the issued cardholder. Students found in violation of University and/or Campus Dining Policy may be subject to disciplinary proceedings. Refer to the Student Code of Conduct for additional information regarding rules and regulations.

7. Eligibility and Dining Facility Hours.

Dining facility hours of operation may be viewed online at drexel.campusdish.com.

| Students must be registered and confirmed for each Term. The Dining Plan solely for the undersigned Student. | benefits are intended |
|--|-----------------------|
|  |                       |
|  |                       |
|  |                       |
|  |                       |
|  |                       |
|  |                       |
|  |                       |
|  |                       |
|  |                       |
|  |                       |
|  |                       |
|  |                       |
|  |                       |
|  |                       |